

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 01-9014 and 02-9001

MUMIA ABU-JAMAL,

Appellee in No. 01-9014,
Appellant in No. 02-9001,

v.

MARTIN HORN, Commissioner, Pennsylvania Department of
Corrections; and CONNER BLAINE, Superintendent of the State
Correctional Institution at Greene,

Appellants in No. 01-9014,
Appellees in No. 02-9001.

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC OF
APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT, MUMIA ABU-JAMAL**

ROBERT R. BRYAN
Law Offices of Robert R. Bryan
2088 Union Street, Suite 4
San Francisco, California 94123-4117
Telephone: (415) 292-2400
E-mail: RobertRBryan@aol.com

JUDITH L. RITTER, PA Attorney ID 73429
Widener University School of Law
P.O. Box 7474
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-0474
Telephone: (302) 477-2121

Lead counsel for Appellee and
Cross-Appellant, Mumia Abu-Jamal

Associate counsel for Appellee and
Cross-Appellant, Mumia Abu-Jamal

Dated: June 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FRAP 35(b)(1) AND LAR 35.1i

TABLE OF CONTENTSv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

STATEMENT OF CASE

 State Trial, Appellate, and Post-Conviction Proceedings1

 United States District Court.....2

 United States Court of Appeals for the third Circuit3

REHEARING AND *EN BANC* REVIEW ARE APPROPRIATE ON THE
BATSON CLAIM.....6

 I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S CREATION OF A NEW FEDERAL FORFEITURE
 RULE FOR *BATSON* CLAIMS RAISED IN STATE COURT.6

 A. Conflict With Supreme Court and third Circuit Precedent.....6

Batson cases.....6

Witherspoon/Witt cases10

 B. Questions of Exceptional Importance.....13

 II. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S RULING THAT MR. ABU-JAMAL HAS NOT ES-
 TABLISHED A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE UNDER *BATSON*.16

 A. The *Prima Facie* Case16

 B. Conflict With Supreme Court and Third Circuit Precedent27

 C. Questions of Exceptional Importance.....32

 D. Important Points of Fact the Panel Majority Overlooked.....33

D. Important Points of Fact the Panel Majority Overlooked.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

EXHIBIT 1 *Abu-Jamal v. Horn*, 520 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2008)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 2001 WL 1609690 (E.D. Pa.)	2
<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 485 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinson v. Vaughn</i> , 398 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13, 15, 24, 26, 31, 32
<i>Bronshstein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320.....	3
<i>Campbell v. Burris</i> , 515 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2008).....	ii, 12
<i>Cochran v. Herring</i> , 43 F.3d 1404 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	ii, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 555 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1989)	1, 2
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000).....	24, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 417 A.2d 181 (Pa. 1980)	22, 23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Dinwiddie</i> , 542 A.2d 102 (Pa.Super. 1988)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Dinwiddie</i> , 601 A.2d 1216 (Pa. 1992).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Edney</i> , 464 A.2d 1386 (Pa.Super. 1983)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Fowler</i> , 393 A.2d 844 (Pa.Super. 1978).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 400 A.2d 182 (Pa. Super. 1979)	24

<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> , 12 Phila. Co. Rptr. 499, 1985 WL. 384524 (Phila. C.P. June 5, 1985).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Henderson</i> , 438 A.2d 951 (Pa. 1981)	22, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 562 A.2d 338 (Pa.Super. 1989)	18, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 371 A.2d 957 (Pa.Super. 1977)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. McKendrick</i> , 514 A.2d 144 (Pa.Super. 1986)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Spence</i> , Sept. Term 1986, Nos. 3391-95 (PCRA trial court opinion).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , July Term 1988, Nos. 3267, 3270-71 (PCRA trial court opinion)	24
<i>Cook v. Philadelphia</i> , 179 Fed.Appx. 855, 856 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Diggs v. Vaughn</i> , 1990 WL. 117986 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	24
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	ii, 7
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Forte</i> , 806 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	ii, 12
<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004).....	ii, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	ii, 3, 12
<i>Harrison v. Ryan</i> , 909 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1990).....	24, 29
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	10

<i>Holland v. Horn</i> , 519 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004).....	ii, iv, 12, 19, 24, 19, 30, 31
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	iv, 16, 32
<i>Johnson v. Love</i> , 40 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1994).....	iv, 16, 18
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 906 F.2d 552 (11th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 987 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 24
<i>Lark v. Beard</i> , 2006 WL. 1489977 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 2006)	27
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	ii, 12
<i>Leyva v. Williams</i> , 504 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2007)	ii, 12
<i>McKendrick v. Zimmerman</i> , 1990 WL. 135712 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	24
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	iv, 5, 10, 17, 21
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	1, 25
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	2
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 488 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	ii, 12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	17
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	ii, 8, 9, 24
<i>Simmons v. Beyer</i> , 44 F.3d 1160 (3d Cir. 1995).....	iv, 17, 18, 19, 28, 29, 31
<i>Smith v. Freeman</i> , 892 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)	ii, 3, 4, 12
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	1, 14

<i>Synder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008)	10, 29
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	ii, 10, 11
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991)	33
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 836 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir.1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Clemmons</i> , 892 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>United States v. Clemons</i> , 843 F.2d 741 (3d Cir. 1988)	29
<i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 347 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 864 F.2d 78 (8th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Lopez</i> , 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir.1994).....	29
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007).....	ii, 10, 11
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	ii, 10
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	ii, 8, 9, 12, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	ii, 10

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2
Baldus, et al., <i>The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 3 U.Pa.J.Const.L. 3 (2001).....	25
<i>Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System 201</i> (2003).....	25
